 EMAILS
- VARIOUS
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Chlef Mlnlsters Talkback Brief - Hewatt in Administration

23 May 2014

Minister responsible: Directorate: ©___ Contact Officer:

KEY POINTS

e Hewatt Pty Ltd {(“Hewatt”) entered into voluntary adminxstratlon on8 May 2014. The v
administrators are PPB Advisory Pty Ltd (“PPB").

o Hewattis engaged as a sub-contractor on the Majura Parkway pmJect by Fulton Hogan Pty Ltd-
{(“Fulton Hogan”), as well as bemg directly engaged by the ACT Government on two contracts at
Horse Park Drive.

e PPB has committed to working constructively with all stakeholders including employees unions,
sub- contractors and government SSP is in regular contact with PPB.

¢ The inaugural creditors meeting for the Hewatt Group (Hewatt Pty Ltd, Hewatt Grader Hire Pty
Ltd and Carmelina Management Pty Ltd) was conducted by PPB on 20 May 2014. The second
“creditor’s meeting will be held on 13 June 2014 and it is anticipated that a listing of creditors and -
quantum of debts will be made available at that time. SSP understands the most probable
outcome is that the Hewatt Group of companies will be placed into llqurdatlon

o Although SSP understands that the contract between Fulton Hogan and Hewatt has not been
terminated, Hewatt is no longer working on the Majura Parkway project. SSP understands that
PPB and Fulton Hogan continue to maintain regular contact. :

e  Workon the Majura Parkway project is continuing, and Fulton Hogan has reallocated
' work to other sub-contractors where appropriate.

o Fulton Hogan has taken on a number of previous Hewatt employees through a labour
hire company, while other former Hewatt staff have been employed by other sub-
contractors and continue to work on the Majura Parkway project. SSP understands that
over 50 staff prevnously employed or sub contracted by Hewatt on Majura Parkway
continue to work on-site, » :

e SSPisin regular contact with Fulton Hogan regarding the Majura Parkway pro;ect Fulton Hogan
.continues to retain its assurance that the project will be completed according to the program
and budget established in its existing contract with the Territory, ‘




Chief Ministers’ Talkback Brief Hewatt in Administration

'Background

e The Government has no contractual liability for payment of contractors wha are owed
monies by Hewatt, The legal entitlement to payment of any contractors who are owed
monies by Hewatt rests with the Administrator.

J Accordmg to Fulton Hogan, approx;mately 95 per cent of €arthworks on the Majura Parkway
project have already been completed

e The awarded value of the Majura Parkway contract between the Territory and Fulton
Hogan is $268,276,814 (GST inclusive). The Commonwealth Government is contrlbutlng .
$144 million towards the cost ofthe I\/IaJura Parkway project.




Keefer, Lindy

From: - ' Power Ben

Senf: Tuesday, 20 May 2014 3: 02 PM
To: ~Keefer, Lindy

Subject: FW: Hewatt Group

From Tomlins, George

Sent: Tuesday, 20 May 2014 3: 01 PM '
To: Power, Ben; Pearse, Jan; Parkinson, Andrew; Howard, Stephen
Subject: FW: Hewatt Group

- George Tomlins |Executive Director| Shared Services Procurement
' Phone[[TTEE | Fax 02 6207 5468
Shared Services Procurement | Commerce and Works | ACT Government
vLevel 2 Annex, Macarthur House 12 Wattle Street Lyneham ACT 2602 | PO Box Dickson ACT 2602

From Smithies, Megan

Sent: Tuesday, 20 May 2014 12:32 PM

To: Deasey, Michael; Tomlins, George; Divorty, Jill; Dawes, Dawd Peters, Paul
Subject: FW: Hewatt Group

For information only at thlS stage.
' -Regards

Megan

Frem: Marina, Angel

Sent: Tuesday, 20 May 2014 11:52 AM
To: Smithies, Megan; Sallsbury, Kim -

. €ex Hogan, Will

Subject: Hewatt Group’

'Hi Megan and Kim

Will Hogan attended the inaugural creditors meeting conducted by the Admlmstrator, PPB Adwsory, of. Hewatt Pty
Ltd, Hewatt Grader Hire Pty Ltd and Carmelina Management Pty Ltd (Hewatt Group). .

A list of credits and the quantum of debts owed by the Hewatt Group is still in the process of bemg compiled by the
Administrator and is not currently available. However, it Is understood that the quantum of debts owed by the
Hewatt Group is substantial (millions) and that a Deed of Company Arrangement was considered but was concluded
to be unviable. The most probable outcome is that the Hewatt Group of companies be placed Into liquidation.

So far 166 employees have been made redundant and a further 33 employees have been retained to.complete the
Lindale Quarry and Horse Park Drive projects. The 33 retained employees will also be made redundant once these
two projects are complete




h

The second creditor’s meeting. will be held on 13 June 2014 at whlch time it is antlupated that a Ilstmg of credltors

P

©and quantum ofdebts will be made available.

This is all the information prowded at this stage. '

" Cheers

Mr Angel Marina
Manager

" Revenite Accounts Sectum

ACT Revenue Office.

.Comumerce & Works Directorate

Tﬂ’
Fax. 62070036
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Commerce and Works ' . L .
» Question Time Brief

SUBJECT: PROCUREMENT: MAJURA PARKWAY

_ISSUE: Contractors‘ Issues

Key Points:.

e Hewatt Pty'Ltd_ (“Hewatt”) entered into voluntary administration on 8 May' 2014, The
‘administrators are PPB Advisory Pty Ltd (“PPB”). ‘

e Hewatt is engaged as a subcontractor on the Majura Parkway project by Fulton Hogan Pty
Ltd (“Fulton Hogan”), as well as being diréctly engaged by the ACT Government on two:
contracts at Horse Park Drive, - ' ' '

e Following a preliminary review of Hewatt's position PPB has stood down most of Hewatt's
employees, and committed to working constructively with all stakeholders including
employees, unions, subcontractors and government, Currently, there are no Hewatt

‘employees working on site at Majura Parkway, and the Horse Park Drive work site is closed.
SSP understands that Hewatt has removed some of its equipment from a number of sites. -

° SSPmet with Fulton Hogan to discuss the Majura Parkway project on 13 May 2014, Fulton
“Hogan provided an assurance that work on the Majura Parkway is continuing regardless of
whether or not Hewatt continues as subcontractor for the earthworks under the head
_-contract with Fulton Hogan. :

‘e Shared Services Procurement met with PPB on Monday 12 May 2014, PPB and the Territory
discussed the possibility that Hewatt complete works on Horse Park Drive while in
-administration; and both parties are considering this approach.

e Fulton Hogan is still reviewing their way forward on the Majura site, and the Territory
expects an update on this in the near future,

o The first meeting of Hewatt’s creditors will be held in Canberra on 20 May 2014,

e Under the terms of the _Territory;s cont‘ract.' with Fulton Hogan, the contractor bears overall
résponsibility for the acts and omissions of all sub-contractors on the Majura Parkway
project. Fulton Hogan has also indemnified the Territory against any legal claim resulting
from non-payment of sub-contractors on the Majura Parkway project, '

e Fulton Hogan retains its assurance that the I\)lajura Parkway project will be completed
according to the program and budget established in its existing contract with the Territory.
According to Fulton Hogan, approximately 95 per tent of earthworks have already been
completed.. However, there is the possibility that the remaining earthworks will be

_undertaken by another subcontractor.

o The awarded value of the Majura Parkway contract between the Territory and Fulton Hogan
is $268,276,814 (GST inclusive). The Commonwealth Government is contributing -
- $144 million towards the cost of the Majura Parkway project. ' ~

Jill Divorty, Executive Director : S . Extension No: 75757
Shared Services . : ‘ - ‘ . Date! May 2014







Chief Ministers’ Talkback Brief  Hewatt in Adminis)tration

13 May 2014

Minister-responsible: ©  Directorate: Contact Officer:

KEY POINTS

® Hewatt Pty Ltd (“Hewatt”) entered into voletary administration on 8 May 2014. The.

administrators are PPB Advisory Pty Ltd (“PPB”).

e Hewatt is engaged as a subcontractor on the Majura Parkway project by Fulton Hogan
Pty Ltd (“Fulton Hogan”), as well as being directly engaged by the ACT Government on
‘two contracts at Horse Park Drive. .

e Following a preliminary review of Hewatt’s position PPB has stood down most of

 Hewatt’s employees, and committed to working constructively with all stakeholders
inqluding employees, unions,-subco'ntractors and government. Currently, there are no
Hewatt employees working on site at Majura Pai"kway, and the Horse Park Drive work
site is closed. SSP understands that Hewatt has removed some of its equipment froma
number of sites. ' ' ' ' ' : '

e SSP miet with Fulton Hogan to discuss the Majura Parkway project on 13 May 2014,
Fulton Hogan provided an assurance that work on the Majura Parkway is continuing
regardless of whether or not Hewatt continues as subcontractor for the earthworks
under the head contract with Fulton Hogan. ‘

¢ Shared Services Procurement met with PPB on Monday 12 May 2014. PPB and the
Territory discussed the possibility that Hewatt complete works on Horse Park Drive while
_in administration, and both parties are considering this approach.

e- Fulton Hogan is still reviewing their way forward on the Méjura site, and the Territory
- expects-an update on this in the near future. S

e. The first meeting of Hewatt’s creditors will be held in Canberra on 20 May 2014.

e Under the terms of the Territory’s contract with Fulton Hogan, the contractor bears -
overall responsibility for the acts and omissions of all sub-contractors on the Majura
Parkway project. Fulton Hogan has also indemnified the Territory against any legal claim
resulting from non-payment of sub-contractors-on the Majura Parkway project. .

" Consequently, liability for any non-payment of sub-contractors rests with Fulton Hogan,
including liability for any non-payment of any contractors sub-contracted to a sub-
contractor (i.e. sub-sub—contractoré).' ’

- Fulton Hogan retains its assurance that the Majura Parkway project will be completed
according to the program and budget established in its existing contract with the
Territory. According to Fulton Hogan, approximately 95 per cent of earthworks have
already been completed. However, there is the possibility that the remaining
earthworks will be undertaken by another subcontractor. '

e The awarded vaiue of the Majura 'ParkAway contract between the Territory and Fulton
Hogan is $268,276,814 (GST inclusive). The Commonwealth Government is contributing
+ $144 million towards the cost of the Majura Parkway project.
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Chief Ministers’ Talkback Brief Hewatt in Administration
w
e Both contracts between the Territory and Hewatt for work on Horse Park Drive have
been substantially completed, including laying of pavement. Only finishing touches such
as signage, road marking and landscaping remain incomplete. The contract for works
between the extension from Burramarra Avenue to Mirrabei Drive is valued at.
~ $9,007,966 (GST inclusive), and the contract for works on the extension to Moncrieff
Group Centre is valued at $16,903;438 (GST inclusive). '




Shared Services Procurement (“SSP”) met with PPB Advisory from 1-2pm on Monday 12 May
2014. PPB Advisory is the administrator for Hewatt followmg its entry into voluntary
~administration on 8 May 2014, o : '

PPB advised that it understood Fulton Hogan had not yet decided upon how it would replace ‘
Hewatt on the Majura Parkway project, PPB understands that Fulton Hogan is talking. to
apprommately 10-20 former Hewatt employees with a view to potentially. employing them to
continue on the project.

We understand that approximately 40 Hewatt embidyees were working on the Majura Parkway
project at the time it entered into administration. At the meeting on 12 May 2014 PPB asserted
that the total number of Hewatt employees was apprOXImater 80-100, but it is not clear
whether this refers to the Majura Parkway project alone or covers all Hewatt projects.
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Keefer, Lindy

From: o Power, Ben °

Sent: - Thursday, 8 May 2014 2:16 PM

To: Pearse, Jan; Keefer, Lindy

Subject: FW: Hewatt Pty Ltd and Fulton Hogan Construction Pty Ltd

Attachments: "Hewatt Letter 08 May 2014.pdf; ATTO0001,htm; Majura

Just FY| — for future QTB/brief writing purposes.

From: Parkinson, Andrew
" Sent: Thursday, 8 May 2014 1:48 PM
To: Power, Ben
Subject: Fwd: Hewatt Pty Ltd and Fulton Hogan Construction Pty Ltd

Andrew Parkinson | A/g Director - Civil Infrastructure Procurement

Phone | Fax 02 6207 5468 | Mobile—
‘ Shale(Msommel ‘ce and Works |JACT Governmen
“Level 3 Annex Macarthur House, 12 Wattle Street Lyneham ACT 2602 | PO Box 818 Dickson ACT
2602 | www. act.gov. au

Begin forwarded message:

-From: "Howard, Stephen
- To: "Parkinson, Andrew"

Subject: FW: Hewatt Pty Ltd and Fulton Hbgan Construction Pty Ltd

Gents,

Letter sent to Hewatt's this afternoon to obtain clarity surrounding Hewatt's posmon to
continué on the project.

Than’ks
Regards

Stephen Howard ['Principval 'Perect Officer |

PR F (02) 62075564 | E
__

Shared Servwes | Commerce and Works Directorate | ACT Government

1
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Majura Site Management Office, Beauﬁghtel Avenue, Majura Park, 2609 ACT | GPO Box
818 Dickson ACT 2602 : :

www.act. gov.au<http://www.act.gov.an/>

From: Thomson, Malcolm [

Sent: Thursday 8 May' 2014 12:18

To: Howard, Stephen; Allan Kennedy (B

Subject: FW: Hewatt Pty Ltd and Fulton Hogan Construction Pty Ltd

fyi

Malcolm Thomson
[Project Director - Majura Parkway Project]
|Fulton Hogan Construction Pty Ltd | PO Box 369 Campbell ACT 2612 |

[Mobilc

WWW., fultonho,qm com<http [[www. fultonho gan.com/>

From: Thomson, Malcolm
Sent: Thursday, 8 May 2014 12:13 PM

To: Geoff Hewatt ( ' -
Cc: d Nadanapatham, Pushpa; Kessler, Petel Harrison, Jonathan; Fisher,
David; Graeme Andrews (

Subject: Hewatt Pty Ltd and F ulton Ho gan Const1 uction Pty Ltd
Please refer attached correspondence.
Regards

.Mal¢olm Thomson
[Project Director - Majura Parkway Project]

[Fulton Hogan Construction Pty Ltd | PO Box 369 Campbell ACT 2612 |
o1 I |

WWW, fulionhogan.com<h_ttp:// www.tultonhogan.com/>

" This email message and any attachments are confidential and may be privileged in which
case neither is intended to be waived. This email is for use only by the intended recipient.
If you are not the intended recipient you-have received this email in error and any use,
circulation, forwarding, printing or copying whatsoever by you is strictly prohibited. If you

"have received this message in error, please inform us immediately and delete this email and
.any attachments. While Fulton Hogan Pty Ltd employs Anti-Virus Software, we cannot

" guarantee that this email is free from viruses and we recommend that the emall and any
attachments be tested before opemng

Fulton Hogan may collect, use and disclose personal information about-you so we can

2




p61f01 m our business activities and functions and provide quahty customer services.
You can view our Privacy Statement at

http://www.fultonhogan.com/Privacy- Statement—-—Austlaha and-New-.
Zealand/Privacy Statement Austraha/ .

A
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Fulton Hogan Construction Pty Ltd
~ ABN: 46 010 240 7568

" Level 3, 61 Durining Street,
Rosebery NSW 2018

PO Box 369
Campbell ACT 2612

Telephone: + 61 2 8346 9400
Facsimile: 4+ 61 28346 9444

8" May 2014 -

7YY.34:003.030,010,1038
The Directors
Hewatt Earthworks
881 Nanima Road
Nanima NSW 2618

Attentlon;, The Directors (In the absence of Alex Bat'rd‘, the nominated Suboontractor'eSenior Exeeutive)

Dear Sirs,

Majura Parkway Construction and Assocrated Works
Subcontract No.7YY SC 003

v

- We refer to Hewatt's letter of 17" April 2014 grvlng notice that as of 1 May 2014 Hewatt would be unable
to complete the works due to Subcontractor's Insolvency.

Media and other reports.both last night and this .morning are conflicting with regard to whether
administrators have indeed been appointed. i

We note that at 7" May 2014, Hewatt's staff have vacated the site, and have removed all project-related”
materlals. We also note that on 8 May 2014, to the extent that Hewatt's plant remains on the srte ther
plant is idle-and Hewatt's operators have not presented at the Stte for work

We have had no formal notrfrcatron of Hewatt's rntentlons but it appears that Hewatt has abandoned the
carrying out of the Subcontract Works. _ .

This places us in a position of some unoertalnty for exampte, it is not clear rf Hewatt intends to continue
- trading and if o, whether Hewatt may rntend to resume the Subcontract Works In the near future,

ln the absence of formal notification of Hewatts posrtron and Intentions in relatron to the Project, we have
no optton but to source alternative plant and labour to progress works, Including works that are within the
scope of Hewatt's Subcontract Works. - _

We are anxious to formalise the posrtlon under the Subcontract and we therefore request that you provlde :
us with formal notification of Hewatt's position and intentions by 4pm-today, falling which we will assume
that Hewatt will be having no further involvernent in the Subcontract Works..

All of Fulfon Hogan’s rights, under the Subcontract and otherwise, are reserved.

Yours sincerely
Fulton Hogan Construction Pty Ltd

Matoolm Thomson
Project Director
Majura Parkway Project

Page | 1




. -PPB Advisory appointed Voluntary Administrator of the Hewatt Group of Companies ‘L’& Page 1 of 1

PPB ADVISORY APPOINTED
VOLUNTARY ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
HEWATT GROUP OF COMPANIES

The directors of Hewatt Pty Ltd, Hewatt Grader Hire Pty Ltd and Carmelrna Management
Pty Ltd (Hewatt) have today appointed Stephen Parbery, Chrrstopher Hill and Alan .
Walker of PPB Advisory as Voluntary Administrators. -

- Hewatt a leading civil earthworks contractor in the Australian Capital Terrrtory (ACT) and :
southern New South Wales has.operated for nearly 25 years. Employing more than 200
full-time employees, Hewatt is the head contractor for several major cornmercial and
industrial construction projects, undertakes a range of minor civil works and is also a
subcontractor to numerous projects, rncludlng the Majura Parkway project in the ACT.

Followmg a prehmmary review of Hewatt’s operational and financial position, most of the
company’s employees have had to be stood down, while the Administrators conduct a
further review of the business and assess options for its future.

PPB Advisory parther Christopher Hill commented: “Whilst it is unfortunate that workers
have had to be stood down, the company is just not in a position to continue to employ
them. Over coming weeks, we will work constructrvely with management, employees,
subcontractors, supplrers clrents and relevant.union and government bodies to assess
optrons for the future of the busrness

The first meeting of Credltors is due to be held in Canberra on 20 May 201 4 at 10am
~ AEST. Details of the venue will be posted to the Creditors section of the PPB Adwsory
website: www. ppbadvrsory com once they have been confirmed.

For media enquiries please contact Six Degrees Media:
- Sam Wallman: +61 2 9230 0661 or +61 405 399 430 or-
Matt Paterson: +61 2 9230 0661 or +61 402 140 757

~ For all supplier, customer subcontractor, employee and other creditor enquiries please '
oontact Link lnsolvency Services:’

hewatt@lmkmarketservrces.com.au
Phone: 1300 551 242
Hewatt Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed)
C/- Link Insolvency Services
Locked Bag A14 - :

~ Sydney South NSW 1235

https://www.ppbadvisory.com/news/d/20 14-05-08/ppb-advisory-appointed-voluntary-... 15/07/2014
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Keefer, Lindy

From: -~ , * Power, Ben

Sent: o - Wednesday, 7-May 2014 12:31 PM

To: Keefer, Lindy

Subject: - FW: Media statement for approval by TAMS ‘
Attachments: 140507 Majura Parkwayv3.doc; ATT00001.htm

From: Tomlins, George

Sent: Wednesday, 7 May 2014 11:30 AM

_To: Power, Ben :

SubJect FW Media statement for approval by TAMS

George Toimlins | Executive Director| Shared Services Procurement

. Phone Fax 02 6207 5468

Shared Services Procurement | Commerce and Works | ACT Government
Level 2 Annex, Macarthur House 12 Wattle Street Lyneham ACT 2602 | PO Box Dickson AGT 2602

From Howard, Stephen

Sent: Wednesday, 7 May 2014 11:07 AM

To: Parkinson, Andrew.

Cc: Tomlins, George

Subject' FW: Medla statement for approval by TAMS

: Andrew,

Attached is a draft media release sent to TaMs for consnderatlon in
preparatlon should Hewatt finishes on the project today

Still awaiting formal notlflcatlon from Fulton Hogan that Hewatt has withdrawn as a subcontractor on the -

project.
Thanks

- Regards -

. Stephen Howard | Principal Project Officer -

PEEE S| F (02) 62075564 | E‘_ :

Shared Services | Commerce and Works Directorate |

Majura Site Management Office, Beaufighter Avenue, Majura Park, 2609 ACT | GPO Box 818 Dickson ACT 2602
www.act.gov.ay

oo o B
Sent: Wednesday 7 May 2014 11:00
To: Dias, Carl; Howard, Stepherni '

SubJect. Fwd Media statement for approval by TAMS

Sent from my iPhone
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Begin forwarded meésage: o

From: "Allen, Georgia” <
Date: 7 May 2014 10:57:42 am AEST .
To: "Lansdown, Simon" <— ‘

" Cc: "Harrison, Jonathan" <R, 'Fisher, David”.
{SSEEEEE, 'Thomson, Malcolm” :

< R '\2'2napatham, Pushpa"

< T, essler, Peter”

< ,
u!jgct: Me!!a statement !or approval by TAMS -

-
Simon

Attached Is the media statement for approval for TAMS Can you please walk through the process

ASAP.

Process going forwards is
e  TAMS approval :
o Fulton Hogan sends letter to Hewatt's lawyers -
¢ Issue release to media who have contacted us dlrectly

Cheers
. Georgia .-

This email message and any attachments are confidential and may be privileged in which
case neither is intended to be.waived. This email is for use only by the intended recipient.

- If you are not the intended recipient you have received this email in error and any use,
circulation, forwarding, pnn’ung ot copying whatsoever by you is strictly prohibited. If you
have received this message in error, please inform us immediately and delete this email and
any attachments. While Fulton Hogan Pty Ltd employs Anti-Virus Software, we cannot '
guarantee that this email is free from viruses and we 1ecommend that the email and any
attachments be tested before opening,

Fulton Hogan may collect, use and disclose personal information about you S0 we can
petform our business activities and functions and provide quahty customer services.
You can view our Privacy Statement at
hitp://www.fultonhogan.com/Privacy-Statement---Australia-and-New-
Zealand/Privacy_Statement Australia/
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‘Media statement

o o
i {;Eﬁi‘ :
: £
,

L

Media statement

. Fulton Hogan has been advised that Hewatt Pty | Ltd, may by the close of busrness today, appomt
voluntary administrators. -

Malcolm Thomson, Project Director says the Majura Parkway project remains on trme on budget
.and with around 95% of the bulk earthworks complete.-

“*Our preference is to complete the prOJect in conjunction with Hewatt, but we anticipate this may
. hot be possible due to Hewatt’s financial position.

“There are a large number of local subcontractors and operators who we hope will remain involved
in the Majura Parkway project, and we are confrdent that the prOJect will be completed through
alternative sub-contracting arrangements on schedule,

“If the Hewatt group of companies is- unable to continue work on the project, Fulton Hogan will look
to engage Hewatt's subcontractors, many of them local to the ACT, as well as looking to hire some
of the 70 affected members of the workforce, to work directly for Fulton Hogan on the project.

“We are-on track to oomplete the project on time with a number of key milestones to start in June
including the launch of the first segment on the Molonglo River bridge and the Monaro Highway
traffic switch.” .

At no time has there been a contractual dispute between Fulton Hogan and Hewatt.

About Fulton Hogan

Fulton Hogan has been building communities for 80 years - across the transport mfrastructure water energy, mining -
and land development sectors in New Zealand Australia and the South Pacific. ,

Our company earned its strlpes building and maintaining the spme of New Zealahd's road network, and today is a
major civil'and resources contractor with a unique vertically integrated business model combmlng construction -
operatlons with quarrying, asphalt production, and precast manufacture.

 We are proud of our family ownership and strong partnershlps - and we care for our communities and the people in
them, including our customers, suppliers and our 5,300+ people whose safety always comes first. -

www.fultonhogan.com

For-more information:

Georgia Allen

-National Communications Manager . '

E: georgia.allen@fultonhogan.com.au P: +61 3 9340 6200 | +61 419 577 446

Fage tof |
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Keefer, Lindy

From: , Power,.Ben

Senf: . ' ' Wednesday, 7 May 2014 3: 20 PM -

To: Keefer, Lindy

Subject: FW: Majura Parkway update .

Attachments: ' MR161 _0414 Majura Parkway update.pdf; ATT00001 htm

- From: Parkmson, Andrew ‘
© Sent: Wednesday, 7 May 2014 3:13 PM .

To: Tomlins, George; Smithies, Megan Whitehouse, Mrchael
Cc: Power, Ben; Keft, Maree :
SUbJect Fwd: Majura Parkway update

Andrew Parkinson | A/g Director - Civil Infrastructure Procurement
Phon | Fax 02 6207 5468 | Moblle_
Shared Services | Commerce and Works |ACT Government

Level 3 Anriex Macarthur House, 12 Wattle Street Lyneham ACT 2602 | PO Box 818 Dickson ACT
2602 [ WWw act.gov. au

Begm forwa rded message:-

From: "Ashcroft, Kelly"
Date: 7 May 2014 3:04:47 pm AEST
Subject: Majura Parkway update

Media summary The ACT Government has been advised by Fulton Hogan, lead contractor for
the Majura Parkway, that Hewatt Pty Ltd, the sub contractor responsrble for earthworks, is ‘

likely to withdraw from the project.

Fulton Hogan, contlnues to provrde assurances to the government that they will delrver the
. project on time and on budget. Fulton Hogan has also confirmed that arrangements for any

remarnrng earthwork will be put in place.

For more information please see the attached media release,

KellyAshcroft | Assistant Manager Communlcations |

Phone IR | Fax 02 62076148 | Mobilel

Governance | Territory and Municlpal Services Directorate | ACT Government
12 Wattle Street, Lyneham | GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601 | www.act. gov au
www.tams, act gov.au | Twitter | Flickr l YouTube
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ACT

Government

~ Territory and Municipal Services -

~ Communications - - : | Telephone 6207 6882 or 6205 0312
MIR161/0414 ‘ ' '- , S ' TMay 2014

'Majura Parkway still ontrack for mid-2016 completion

The ACT Government has been adwsed by Fuiton Hogan lead contractor for the Majura
Parkway, that Hewatt Pty Ltd, the sub contractor responsible for'earthworks, is likely to

© withdraw from the project.

Fulton Hogan, contlnues to provide assurances to the government that they will 'deliver the
pro;ect on time and on budget. Fulton Hogan has also confrrmed that arrangements for any
remaining earthwork will be put in place. : :

- Work to date on'the Majura Parkway project has been progressmg well with-a substantial
: amount of the bulk earthworks complete.

“Over the coming months the focus for the project will shrft to the southern end of the
. alignment with work commencing on the oonstructlon of the new bridges over Fairbairn
“Avenue and Morshead Drive.

~ Overall completron is still soheduled for mid- 2016 .

_ The ACT Government thanks aH road users for their patience and cooperation to date in:
enabling works to be undertaken in a safe and timely manner.

- Once completed the Majura Parkway, a joint funded Australian and ACT Government project, .
will deliver 11.5 kilometres of dual carriageway connecting the Federal Highway through to

the Monaro Highway. It will play a significant role in |mprovmg the national and regional frelght
route as well as reducrng traffic congestion and improving access to areas like Fyshwrck and
the Canberra Airport precrnct ‘

Statement ends

Media contact: Kelly Ashc_roft-pr after hours-
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ACT

Government . : , ' VEVHN.UTE

Commerce and Works -

"SUBJECT:  MAJURA PARKWAY PROJECT — CONTRACTOR ISSUES
To: - " Treasurer
Critieal Date for cdnsideration: As soon as possible

~ Purpose: To inform you of a dlspute between Hewatt and Fulton Hogan in relation
-to the Majura Parkway project. :

Key Points:

e  Given the potential contractual ramlflcatlons of this issue, Government should
limit its public comment : :

- I\/Iuch of the detall which follows under this headmg are matters hetween
Fulton Hogan and Hewatt, and are prowded for background brlefmg and not
public comment.. ' r

‘o Hewatt Pty Ltd ("Hewatt") is engaged as a subcontractor on the Majura Parkway
project by Fulton Hogan Pty Ltd (“Fulton Hogan”) ‘The awarded value of the
contract between the Territory and Fulton Hogan is $268 276,814.35 (GST
mcluswe) The Commonwealth Government is contrlbutlng $144 million towards
the cost of the Majura Parkway project.

e Shared Serwces Procurement (“SSP”) understands that on the morning of 7 May -
2014 Hewatt stood down all of its employees across every work site on which it
operates. SSP understands that Hewatt has approx:mately 70 employees and
sub-contractors engaged on the Majura Parkway project.

e The immediate trlgger for this stand-down of workers appears to be the failure
* of Fulton Hogan to transfer a pre-agreed sum of money to Hewatt on 6 May
2014, Without this injection of cash Hewatt has determined it is not in a position
" to.continue works, as doing so may have raised the nsk of |llegally trading while
insolvent.

- SSp understands that the anticipated payment from Fulton Hogan to Hewatt
was part of the agreement reached during negotiations between both
parties on 5 May 2014, rather than being written into the sub-contract
between Fulton Hogan and Hewatt. It does not appear that Fulton Hogan
has broken a contractual agreement with Hewatt by failmg to make this
payment, :

e The principal reason for Hewaft’s financial difficulties appears to be Hewatt’s
estimation of its costs as a éub~contractpr on this project, rather than the
primary contract between the Territory-and the Head Contractor.

Contact: Ben Power Pasition: Government Buslness Officer Extension X79342 File No.:

GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601 ] phone 132281 | www.act.gov.au
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‘Work on the Majura Parkway project on 7 May 2014 continued as schéduled,

with the exception of Hewatt's absence. Approxnmately 95 per cent of
earthworks have already been completed.

, ThIS is a commercial dlspute between parties, and does not directly involve the

ACT Government. Fulton Hogan have assured the Territory that this dispute will
not have any impact upon the budget or program of the Majura Parkway project.
As Hewatt is a sub-contractor to Fulton Hogan and not directly engaged by the
Territory, the head contractor will remain responsible for delivering Majura
Parkway in accordance with the time and cost set out in the contract.

_ Should Hewatt fail to complete the full scope of its contracted works on the .

Majura Parkway project, it is likely that a number of its current staff will have
their employment ceased. However, as the scope of works of the Majura
Parkway project has not changed, it is expected that a similar number of workers
will be required to completé them — whether they are engaged by Hewatt,

_another earthworks contractor, or by Fulton Hogan directly. .

© SSP is continuing to investigate whether all sub-contractors and sub-sub-

contractors have been paid on the Majura Parkway project. Liability for any
potential non-payment of sub-contractors on the Majura Parkway project rests
with Fulton Hogan rather than the Territory. Fulton Hogan is employed under a
GC-21 contract which is designed to prowde strong protectlon to both sub-

' contractors and the Government.

— Fulton Hogan bears overall respons,lb!hty for the acts and omissions of all
- sub-contractors on the Majura Parkway project. Consequently, liability for
any non-payment of sub-contractors rests with Fulton Hogan. This includes
liability for non-payment-of any contractors sub-contracted to a sub-
contractor. : ~

' The Territory is also indemnified against any legal claim resulting from non-

‘payment of sub-contractors on the Majura Parkway project, including the’
non-payment of any contractors stib-contracted to a sub-contractor. - '

Background to the dispute

SSP understands that Hewatt has been experiencing significant fmanaal
dlfﬂcultles for some time. On 17 April 2014, Hewatt wrote to Fulton Hogan
requesting a release from its contract as-it had become uneconomical to
continue works. Hewatt stated that unless a release was granted or the contract
terms re-negotiated, Hewatt would enter into administration on 1 May 2014.
Hewatt and Fulton Hogan met to discuss this dispute on 24 April 2014, Both
parties agreed to work on reaching a mutually satisfactory resolution to the
dispute, with Hewatt remammg on- -site in the interim.

- Hewatt and Fulton Hogan met again-on 2 May 2014 and 5 IVlay 2014 to discuss

ways forward. Both parties agreed to continue work on the project for one week,




during which time they wnll attempt to reach a longer-lasting agreement SSP.
understands that Fulton Hogan agreed to make a payment of approximately

o Hewatt to ensure these works go ahead, as well as an additional
immediate cash advance to ensure Hewatt is able to pay |ts staff. It appears that
* this payment was not made. :

As of5 May 2014, Fulton Hogan's preferred option for a Ionger-term agreement
was to continue to work with Hewatt until achievement of Milestone One in the .
contract (main roadworks north of the Molonglo River). This is expected to occur
in September. The current contract between parties would be ended and a new
contract established on a cost-plus basis. Fulton Hogan would also make an -

- additional payment to Hewatt of approximately or the
period up to 5 May 2014, SSP understands that following the achievement of
Milestone One, Fultoh Hogan would then seek to employ another earthworks
contractor to complete the remammg scope of works (southern approaches and
traffic SWItches)

¢




Stegs Forward v
e . SSP and Roads ACT wnll meet w1th _____asamatter of.urgéncy-to discuss

— [OR: strategy for going forward]

e  SSP will continue to work closely with Fulton Hogan to ensure the Majura ’
Parkway project remains on program and within budget. SSP will also liaise with
representatlves of the unions to hear any concerns they may have and outline
what actions it will take going forward :

e SSP understands that Hewatt owes monies to a number of other local firms for
services provided on a sub-contractual basis for various projects. In particular,
sighificant debts are owed to :

e Should Fulton Hogan and Hewatt be unable to agree on a new contract to cover -
the period up to Milestone One, other options will be explored to ensure these
earthworks are completed. This could involve the immediate engagement of -
another contractor by Fulton Hogan, or the acquisition of Hewatt by Fulton
Hogan '




Suggested speaking notes:

; T hose dlscussmns are ongomg thls week and are ac
EH-and. Hewattsv

N lmporta"nt that the current:stétus ofthns issue be clearly outhned».;

Recommendations:

o . Itis recommended that you note the information in this minute,

Paul Peters -
Executive Director
Territory and Municipal Services.

George Tomlins
Executive Director
Shared Services Procurement

May 2014 .
Noted / Approved / Not approved / Please discuss
Andrew Barr MLA ~ / /2014

Noted / Approved /‘Not approved / Pleése'discuss
' Shahe Rattenbury MLA / /2014







Government

7. Commerce and Works o, ' . V .
a Question Time Brief
SUBJECT: PROCUREMENT: MAJURA PARKWAY — PAYMENT OF SUB-CONTRACTORS

ISSUE: ‘, Llabl|lty for potentlal non-payment of sub- contractors on the Majura Parkway
' project -

Key Points:

e The Territory’s Head Contractor on the Majura PaH<Way project is Fulton Hogan Pty Ltd
(“Fulton Hogan”). The Head Contractor is employed under a GC-21 contract, which is
" designed to provide strong protection to both sub-contractors and the Government.

e Under the Head Contract, Fulton Hogan bears overall responsibility for the acts and .
omissions of all sub-contractors on the Majura Parkway project. Consequently, liability for
any non-payment of sub-contractors rests with Fulton Hogan. This mcludes liability for non-

~ payment of any contractors sub-contracted to a sub- contractor

- Clause 28.1 of the Head Contract states that the Head Contractor is “solely
responsible for all Subcontractors.... and is liable for their acts and omissions as if .
such acts or omissions were'those of the Contractor”. '

® The Territory is also indemnified against any legal claim resulting from non-payment of sub-
. ‘contractors on the Majura Parkway project, mcludlng the.non-payment of any contractors
sub-contracted toa sub-contractor.

- Clause 28.2 of the Head Contract states that the Head Contractbr “indemnifies
the Principal [i.e. the Territory] against all claims ... actions, loss or damage and
all other liability arising out of any acts or omissions ofSubcontractors

e The Head Contractor is required to undertake the project in accordance with the ACT
~ Government’s Compliance with Industrial Relations and Employment Obligations Strategy
(“IRE Strategy”). The IRE Strategy requires contractors to obtain.an Ethical Suppliers
Declaration with every payment claim from their sub-contractors, statlng that the sub-
" contractor has in turn paid all amounts due to its own sub-contractors at that date. Fulton
Hogan is consequently responsible for ensuring each of its sub-contractors comply with
their payment obligations to their own sub-contractors. '

- Sub-contracts with a value of $200,000 or greater contain provisions requiring
the sub-contractor to comply with the IRE Strategy, “cascading” this obligation
down from Fulton Hogan to the sub-contractor.

- All sub-contracts with a value less than $200,000 contain provisions requiring the
contractor to pay each claim to the sub- contractor in full within 15 days of its
being made :

Jill Divorty, Executive Director : ' Extension No: 75757
Shared Services ‘ , Date: May 2014







Keefer, Lindy .
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From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Power, Ben

Tuesday, 6 May 2014 11: 37 AM

Keefer, Lindy

FW: Most recent statement. .

140505 Media Statement - Fulton Hogan Hewatt joint statement docy; ATT00001 htm

From: Parkinson, Andrew

Sent: Monday, 5 May 2014 4:47 PM

To: Power, Ben-
Cc: Tomlins, George .

" Subject: Fwd: Most recent statement

Ben |

FYI

Andrew Paikinson | A/g Director - Civil Infrastructure Procurement
Phone Fax 02 6207 5468 | Mobil

SRR o b2 000 sk | ool (SRR
Shared Services | Commerce and Works JACT Governmen

- Level 3 Annex Macarthur House, 12 Wattle Street Lyneham ACT 2602 | PO Box 818 Dickson ACT.

2602 | www.act. gov. au

Begin forwarded message

From: "Asheroft, Kelly" _

To: "Parkinson, Andrew" , "Deasey, Michael" ‘

Ce: "Perkins, Anita"
SubJect. FW Most recent statement

Hi all

Futon Hogan are looking to issue the artached joint. media statement with Hewatt in response
to enquiries from The Canbena Times and any other media outlet,

" We propose the Government’s-response to the s1t'uat10n be:-

The ACT Government is aware that the head contractor for Majura Parkway, Fulton Hogan,
is working with then sub-contractor, Hewa’ct to achieve the best poss1ble outcome f01 the -

plO_]eCt

Fulton Hogan has confirmed to the ACT Government that progress on the delivery of the
project is on time and on budget and that there has been good construction progress on site
including a start on major bridgeworks at the southern end of the alignment in recent months, .

Please let me know if you have any comments to the above. Once you are all happy'I will
send to our Mins office for clearance followed by the Feds media unit for final clearance.

Kelly
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From: Lansdow, Simon [_

Sent: Monday, 5 May 2014 4:01 PM
To: Dias, Carl; Howard, Stephen; —<ma11to

R - TR
Cc: Thomson, Malcolm; Ashcroft, Kelly

Subject: Most recent statement

I'have attached a ]omt statement from Fulton Hogan and Hewatt which when apploved will
be distributed in response to media enquities.

Cheers -
Simon

Simon Lansdown | Community‘ Liaison Officer | Fulton Hogan | Spitfire Aveﬁu’e, Majura
Park, ACT, 2612 | P.O. Box 369, Campbell, ACT, 2612, Australia | Phone -+
Web www. fultonho gan, com<ht’m [P, fultonhogan.com> i

" This email message and any attachments are conﬂdehtial and may be privileged in which

case neither is intended to be waived. This email is for use only by the intended recipient,

- If you are not the intended recipient you have received this email in error and any use,

circulation, forwarding, pnntmg or copying whatsoever by you is strictly prohibited. If you
have received this message in error, please inform us immediately and delete this email and
any attachments, While Fulton Hogan Pty Ltd employs Anti-Virus Software, we cannot
guarantee that this email is fiee from viruses and we recommend that the email and any
attachments be tested before openmg :

. Fu'lton Hogan may collect, use and disclose personal information about you so ‘we can

perform our business activities and functions and provide quality customel services,
You can view our Privacy Statement at

http://www.fultonhogan, com/Privacy-Statement---Australia-and-New-
Zealand/Privacy Statement Aus’uaha/




-
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HEWATT

CIVIL ENGINEERING CONTRACTORS

MEDIA STATEMENT

Work is progressmg weH on the MaJura Parkway with Iandscapmg, drainage, installation of retamlng ‘
walls and drains, bridgeworks and asphalting underway at various locations along the ahgnment '
from Fairbairn Avenue to the Federal H:ghway '

Fulton Hogan is aware that one of its subcontractors, Hewatt Pty Ltd, Is experiencing challenging
financial circumstances. Fulton Hogan and Hewatt are committed to workmg together to achleve an
outcome that is ‘best for project’ and the Iocal community. .

During this week major hight-works are planned. This work wiII be performed by Fulton Hogan in
conjunction with Hewatt. Fairbairn Avenue, between Majura Road and Addison Road, and Morshead
Drive, between Pialligo Avenue and Fairbairn Avenue, will be closed nightly from 7.30pm to 5am
from Monday 5 ‘May 2014 to Friday 6 June 2014 (weather permitting). Southbound and’ northbound
'trafﬂc will be detoured via Pialligo Avenue. Westhound and eastbound traffic wnH be detoured via'
Morshead Drive and Anzac Parade. '

Media Inquiries:

Georgia Allen

National Communications Manger
Fulton Hogan

+61 419 577 446
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4} Govemment | | . : - MINUTE

Commerce and Works .

SUBJECT:  MAJURA PARKWAY PROJECT — CONTRACTOR ISSUES
To: Treasurer
" Critical Date for consideration:' As soonas possible - .

" Purpose: To inform you of a dlspute between Hewatt and Fulton Hogan in relation
to the Majura Parkway project.

‘ Key Points:

e Given the potentlal contractual ramlﬁcatlons of this issue, Government should
limit its public comment.

—  Much of the detail which follows under this headfng are matters between
_ Fulton Hogan and Hewatt, and are provided for background briefing and not
pubhc comment. :

e Hewatt Pty Ltd (“Hewatt”)is engaged as a subcontractor on the Majura Parkway
project by Fulton Hogan Pty Ltd (“Fulton Hogan”). SSP understands that Hewatt
is currently experiencing significant financial difficulties. .

e On 17 April 2014, Hewatt wrote to Fulton Hogan requesting a release from its
contract as it had become uneconomical to continue works. Hewatt stated that
unless a release was granted or the cbntract terms re-negotiated, Hewatt would
enter into administration on 1'May 2014. Hewatt and Fulton Hogan met to
discuss this dispute on 24 April 2014. Both parties agreed to work on reaching a
mutually satnsfactory resolutlon to the dispute, with Hewatt remaining on—51te in
the interim.

e Hewatt and Fulton Hogan met again on 2 May 2014 and 5 May 2014 to discuss
ways forward. Shared Services Procurement (“SSP”) understands that both
" parties have agreed to continue work on the project for one week, during which
time they will attempt to reach a longer-lasting agreement. SSP further
_understands that Fulton Hogan has agreed to make a payment of approximately
to Hewatt to ensure these works go ahead, as well as an additional
immediate cash advance to ensure Hewatt is able to pay its staff.

-~ e - Fulton Hogan'’s preferred option for a longer-term agreement is to continue to
_ work with Hewatt until achievement of Milestone One in the contract, which is
expected to occur in September. The current contract between parties would be’
ended and a new contract established on a cost-plus basis, ensuring that Hewatt
is able to continue until this time. Fulton Hogan could also make an additional

payment to Hewatt of apprommately—for the period up

to 5 May 2014.

Contact: Ben Power Position: Government Business Officer Extension: X79342 File No.:

GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601 | phone: 132281 | Www.act.gov.au
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SSP understands that following the achievement of Milestone One, Fulton Hogan
would then seek to employ another earthworks contractor to complete the
remaining scope of works.

Should Fulton Hogan and Hewatt be unable to agree on a new contract to cover
the period up to Milestone One, other options will be explored to ensure these
earthworks are completed. This could involve the immediate engagement of
another contractor by Fulton Hogan or the acquisition of Hewatt by Fulton
Hogan

SSp understands that Hewatt has approxxmately 70 employees and sub-
contractors engaged on the Majura Parkway project, and only llmlted other
efmployment in the ACT.

This is a commercial dispute between partles and does not directly mvolve the
ACT Government. Fulton Hogan have assured the Terrltory that this dispute will
not have any impact upon the budget or program of the Majura Parkway project.
As Hewatt is a sub-contractor to Fulton Hogan and not dlrectly engaged by the
Territory, the head contractor will remain responsxble for dehvermg Majura
Parkway in accordance with the time and cost set out in the contract.

Should Hewatt fail to complete the full scope of its contracted works on the
Majura Parkway project, it is likely that a number of its current staff will have
their employment ceased. However, the scope of works of the Majura Parkway
project has not changed, and it is consequently expected that an equivalent

- number of workers will be engaged by new earthmovmg contractors to complete
these works.

SSP is continuing to investigate whether all sub—contractors‘and sub-sub-
contractors have been paid on the Majura Parkway project.




Suggested speaking notes:

- ACT Government has appointed Fulton Hogan to deliver the project for us.
There are a number of sub contractors working on the project including
Hewatt’'s — earthworks contractor.

- ACT Government is aware that FH is in discussion with Hewatts.

- . Those discussions are ongomg this week and are a commercial matter for

, FH and Hewatts. . ‘ :

-~ We understand that work is contlnumg and that a new night work program

-.commenced on Monday 5 May and it planned to continue for the next
month.

- Government cannot pre empt the outcome of these dlscussmns as they are
a matter for the Contractor. However we closely monitor progress on the
project and progress to date has been good and we expect the project to
be completed on time (June 2016) and within budget.

- Understand there is a lot of discussion and rumour around this but it is
important that the current status of this issue be clearly outlined.

. Recommendations:

‘e - Itis recommended that you note the information in this minute,

Paul Peters
Executive Director ,
Territory and Municipal Services

George Tomlins
Executive Director
Shared Services Procurement

5 May 2014 . Noted / Approved / Not approved / Please discuss
‘ Andrew Barr MLA '/ /2014

Noted / Approved / Not ‘approved / Please discuss
‘Shane Rattenbury MLA /. /2014
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Government

Commerce and Works ) . . L
Question Time Brief

SUBJECT:  PROCUREMENT: MAJURA PARKWAY

ISSUE: Contractors Issues

Key Points:

There has been some discussion of contractor difficulties on the Majura Parkway site. Talk
ofthese issues arises from time to time and is not unusual on major projects.

This is essentially between the head contractor, with whom the Territory has a contract,

and a subcontractor. It is the role of the head contractor to resolve the matter and
determine the best way to complete the work as the contractor responsible for delivering

- Majura Parkway in accordance with the time and cost set out in the contract.

On 5 May 2014 rumour attracted med|a attention with the Canberra Times reportlng that
the Majura Parkway project was facing cr|S|s due to the major earthworks contractor
threatening to abandon the prOJect

Work is in fact, progressing on the Majura Parkway in accordance with the scheduled works.
This includes the subcontractor commencing planned night works on site on Monday,
5 May 2014 in accordance with the scheduled works.

The head contractor, Fulton Hogan Pty Ltd (“Fulton Hogan”) has given its assurance that the
Majura Parkway project will be completed according to the program and budget established
in its exnstmg contract with the Terrltory - -

Background

On 17 Aprll 2014, Hewatt Pty Ltd (“Hewatt”). wrote to Fulton Hogan to formally request a
release from its contract in relation to the Majura.Parkway project. :

A planned shutdown occurrOd on the Majura Parkway work site for the Easter/Anzac day
period.

Fulton Hogan and Hewatt have met on several occasions and made some agreements about
going forward. '

Shared Services Procurement (“SSP”) understands that Fulton Hogan will attempt to assist™
Hewatt to finish milestone 1 (main roadworks north of the river) but may replace Hewatt on

‘ subsequent milestones (southern approaches & traffic swutches)

Jill Divorty, Executive Director ‘ . ' Extension No: 75757
Shared Services : ) Date: May 2014
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j| Covemment - ; o ) - MINUTE

Commerce and Works

SUBJECT: MAJURA PARKWAY PROJ ECf ~CONTRACTOR ISSUES

To: Treasurer
Critical Date for consideration: ) As soon as possible

Purpose: To inform you of a dlspute between Hewatt and Fulton Hogan in relatlon
to the Majura Parkway project.

Key Points:

e Hewatt Pty Ltd (“Hewatt”) is engaged as a subcontractor on the Majura ’Parkway
project by Fulton Hogan Pty Ltd (“Fulton Hogan”). SSP understands that Hewatt
is currently experiencing significant financial difficulties, principally due to poor

~ estimation of costs when entering into contract with Fulton Hogan. This has led
tolits being locked into uncommercial rates on the Majura Parkway project.

On 17 April 2014, Hewatt wrote to Fulton Hogan requesting a release from its
- contract as it had become uneconomical to continue works. Hewatt stated that
© unless a release was granted or the contract terms re- negotiated, Hewatt would
enter into administration on 1 May 2014. Hewatt and Fulton Hogan met to
discuss this dispute on 24 April 2014. Both parties agreed to work on reaching a
 mutually satisfactory resolution to the dlspute with Hewatt remaining on-site in
the interim.

e Hewatt and Fulton Hogan met again on 2 May 2014 and 5 May 2014 to dlSCUSS
ways forward. Shared Services Procurement (“SSP”) understands that both ‘
parties have agreed to continue work on the project for one week, during which
time they will attempt to reach a longer-lasting agreement. SSP further
understands that Ful‘con Hogan has agreed to’ make a payment of approxnmately,

to'Hewatt to ensure these works go ahead, as well as an additional
rmmedlate cash advance to ensure Hewatt is able to pay its staff.

e Fulton Hogan’s preferred option for a longer—term agreement is to continue to

 work with Hewatt until achievement of Miléstone One in the contract, which is
expected to occur in September: The current contract between parties would be
ended and a new contract established on a cost- plus basis, ensuring that Hewatt
is able to continue until this time. Fulton Hogan could also make an additional

payment to Hewatt of apprommately_or the period up

to 5 May 2014.

—* SSP understands that following the achievement of Milestone One, Fulton
Hogan would then seek to employ another earthworks contractor to
complete the remaining scope of works. .

Contact: Ben Power . Position: Government Business Officer Extension: x79342 File No.:

GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT.ZSOI ‘| phone: 132281 | www.act.gov.au
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e  Should Fulton Hogan and Hewatt be unablé to agree on a new contract to cover
the pefiod up to Milestone One, other options will be explored to ensure these
earthworks are completed. This could involve the immediate engagement of
another contractor by Fulton Hogan, or the acquisition of Hewatt by Fulton”

- Hogan. '

e  SSP understands that Hewatt has approximately 70 employees and sub-
contractors engaged on the Majura Parkway project, and only limited other
‘employment in the ACT.

e This is a commercial dispute between parties, and does not directly involve the
ACT Government. No requests for involvement by the Territory have been made
by either party. '

e Fulton Hogan have assured the Territory that this dispute will not have any
impact upon the budget or program of the Majura Parkway project. As Hewatt is .
a sub-contractor to Fulton Hogan and not directly engaged by the Territory, the
head contraétor will remain responsible for delivering Majura Parkway in
accordance with the time and cost set out in the contract.

e Should Hewatt fail to complete-the full scope of its contracted works on the
Majura Parkway project, it is likely that a number of its current staff will have
thei'r.employment ceased. However, the scope of works of the Majura Parkway
project has not changed, and it is consequently expected that an equivalent
number of workers will be engaged by new earthmoving contractors to complete
these works. co :

e  SSPis continuing to investigate whether all sub-contractors and sub-sub-
contfactors have been paid on the Majura Parkway project. ‘




Recommendations:

e ltisrecommended that you note the information in this minute.

George Tomlins
Executive Director
Shared Services Procurement

- May 2014

Noted/Apprové_d / Not approved / Please discuss
Andrew Barr MLA / /2014







Keefer, Lindy

From: Keft, Maree

Sent:- ‘ Monday, 5 May 2014 4:08 PM

To: : Pearse, Jan; Keefer, Lindy; Power, Ben
Subject: . FW: Majura Parkway - 3pm

Dear ail,

See email trail below.- Megan is asking for speaking dot points for the Minister ~ | guess they are included in a brief
for him as detailed below. Also ~see Megan’s query re Hewatt employees on site at Majura Park.

Cheers

From: Smithies, Megan
Sent: Monday, 5 May 2014 3:51 PM
To: Keft, Maree; Divorty, Jill :
Cc: Tomlins, George; Whitehouse, Michael
Subject: RE: Majura Parkway - 3pm

Thanks

Be good also to know how many of the 200-250 of hewatt’s employees were on the Majura site?

From: Keft, Maree

Sent: Monday, 5 May 2014 3:44 PM

To: Divorty, Jill.

Cc: Smithies, Megan; Tomlins, George; Whitehouse, chhael
-Subject RE: Ma)ura Parkway - 3pm

TAMS drafting Media Release and will provide us with a copy hefore it is sent out.

At 4pm George is meeting with repreSentatlves from Fulton Hogan to get update following meetmg in Melbourne at
1pm today between Fulton Hogan and Hewatt’s,

Following 4pm meeting, a brief will be provided with updates on today’s events including agreed outcomes from
meetings. Also, updated QTB as appropriate.

Maree

From I<eft Maree

Sent: Monday, 5 May 2014 3:32 PM
To: Divorty, Jill; Smithies, Megan

- Subject: Majura Parkway - 3pm

- Majura Parkway project facihg crisis as
earthworks contractor set to abandon job
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A Hewaﬂ Earthworks scraper onsite al the Majura Parkway, Pholo: Melissa Adams

The $288 million Majura Parkway faces major delays and potentlal cost blow-outs of tens of millions of doltars W|th its main
earthworks contractor set to abandon the job.

Hewatt Earthworks, one of Canberra’s biggest construction employers, is understood to be losing hundreds. of thousands of dollars
each week on the major road project, the capital's biggest bu;ldmg job, and is looking to renegotiate its contract.

The earth- movmg firm was locked in make-or-break crisis talks in Melbourne on Monday afternoon with the ACT Government's
lead contractor Fulton Hogan. : .

One industry insider told the Canberra Times that a failure by Hewatt Earthworks to continue building the parkway would create
problems that would dwarf those seen at some of the cnty s other troubled buuldmg jobs.

Advenisemenl
“This would make ASIO or Nishi look fike a f**king tea party,” one construction source said.

Hewatt Earthworks directly employs about 250 construction workers and walking away from the Parkway would impact the jobs
and businesses of hundreds more contractors and suppliers around Canberra at a time of serious downturn in the local sector.

Serlous delays and cost overruns would also be a political. headache for the ACT Government, which only scrapéd the money for
the vital road link together with the help of a $144 million injection from the previous Gillard Labor government.

Stories of Hewatt Earthworks failing to pay its contractors and suppliers for Majura Parkway on lime have been emerging in the
constructlon communlty for months.

But it is understood the earth movmg firm has expressed confidence in its overall solvency, while acknowledgmg the problems on
thé Majura Parkway. .

The crisis on the landmark project has now come to a head with-Monday's Melbourne meeting expected to result in a'new deal
between the earth movers and Fulton Hogan or a collapse of the relat|onsh|p

Hewatt Earthworks principal Geoff Hewatt declined to be interviewed on Monday.
“l have no comment to make," Mr Hewatt said.

Comment has been sought from Fulton Hogan and the ACT Government.



Read more: hitp://www. canberraumes com.au/act-news/majura- parkway-prolec -facing-crisis- as earthworks-contraclor-set-to-
. abandon-job-20140505-zr4uh. himi#ixzz300fglth T

Maree Keft A/ Manager Shared Services Policy & Governiment Business

Phone: Fax: 02 6205 5721| Mobile: —

Shared Services | Commeloe and Works Dlrectorate | ACT Government ‘ ‘
Level 5, 40 Allara Street Canberra ACT 2601 | GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601 | www.act. gov au
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Keefer, Lindy

From: Power, Ben

Sent: , Wednesday, 7 May 2014 2: 45 PM

“To: Smithies, Megan

Cc: -~ ~ Tomlins, George; Pearse, Jan; Keefer, Lmdy, Parkmson Andrew; Whitehouse, Michael
Subject: - ' Fw: majura assembly questlon

Importance: . ngh

RE: Majura Assembly Question:.

Any escalation of costs associated with Fulton Hogan procuring an alternatlve contractor to do'the work orlglnally
. contracted to Hewatt, where the scope of works rémains as in the contract between the Temtory and Fulton Hogan,
will be the responsnbﬂrcy of Fulton Hogan. :

Ifthere are cost escalations due to additional scope being added by the Territory to the project, then of course the
Territory would pay fot that added scope — as Is the usual practice for all construction projects.

Ben Power

Phone: (SRR rox: (02) 6207 6500

Shared Services Procurement | Commerce and Works Directorate | ACT Government

Level 2 Annex, Macarthur House, 12 Wattle St, Lyneham ACT 2602 | GPO Box 818, Dickson ACT 2602 | www.act. gov a

From: Tomlins, George

. Sent: Wednesday, 7 May 2014 2:44 PM
To: Power, Ben

Subject: FW: majura assembly questlon
Importance: High :

George Tomlms ]Executlve Director| Shared Servnces Procurement

Phone IR Fax 02 6207 5468

Shared Services Procurement | Commerce and Works | ACT Government

Level 2 Annex, Macarthur House 12 Wattle Street Lyneham ACT 2602 [ PO Box Dickson ACT 2602

From: Smithies, Megan .

Sent: Wednesday, 7 May 2014 2:43 PM
To: Tomlins, George

Subject: majura assembly question

- Importance! High .

How about this

Que: Ifthere s a cost escalation, will a!l the cost be bo.rn'e by the act

Answer; (f Fulton Hogan’s costs escalate due to needing to bring on different contractors, these costs will
be borne by FH, not the Territory.







Keefer, Lindy

From: . : Power, Ben -

Sentt . Monday, 5 May 2014 12: 22 P
- To: o Tomlins, George. ‘

Ce: Pearse, Jan; Keefer, Lindy

Subject: . Speaking dot points ..

Importance: High' :

Ge,orge,

Suggested dot points for if Hewatt enters mto admlmstratlon below As dlscussed they are all entlrely present- and
future- focused rather than looking at how we got here..

Cheers,

Lindy andBen

* Onb5May 2014, Hewatt Pty Ltd (“Hewatt”) entered into admmlstratlon Hewatt are a‘local earthworks .
contractor. ' ’

e The ACT Government has a number of ongoing contra.cts, with Hewatt for capital works projects. Of these
contracts, only two relate to projects which have not yet been completed. Both contracts are for work on Horse
Park Drive. The scope of works for the Horse Park Drive project has been substantially completed: -

e The Government currently holds in excess of $1.1 million in securities from Hewatt. These securities will be held -
until all works are completed and all outstanding issues are resolved. The Territory is consequently well
"protected from any financial implications of Hewatt entermg into administration.

° Hewatt have also been engaged as a.subcontractor on the Majura Parkway project by Fulton Hogan Pty Ltd
(“Fulton Hogan”). Hewatt have withdrawn from this contract, and itis expected that work which was prevrously
contracted to Hewatt will be plcked up by other elements ofthe Iocal construction lndustry ' '

e Fulton Hogan has assured the Governmeént that the Majura Parkway project will be completed accordmg to the
program and budget estabhshed in its existing contract with the Terrltory :

‘s itisregrettable that a local contractor has entered into administration_. The ACT Government will meet with the
administrator and Fulton Hogan as a matter of Urgency to continue to investigate whether all payments due to- ‘
employees or sub-contractors have been made. The Territory will also ensure that any future payments for
Government projects go directly to the administrator or sub-contractors as appropriate.

' Ben Power )
Phone: _l Fax: 02 '6207 6500 )
Shared Services Procurement | Commerce and Works Dlrectorate | ACT Government .
1




Ll

Level 2 Anney, Macarthur House, 12 Wattle St, Lyneham ACT 2602 | GPO Box 818, Dickson ACT 2602 | www.act.gov.au , ‘




.

Keefer, Lindy,‘

From: =~ "~ Parkinson, Andrew

Sent: Thursday; 8 May 2014 2:11 PM
To: " Smithies, Megan

Cec:- ‘ " Tomlins, George Power, Ben

Subject: : Majura

<

There are conflicting reports in the media about whether FH hes'ordered Hewatt from site,

FH have confirmed to us that they have not done so and have just sent a letter to Hewatt askmg for clar:flcatlon if
Hewatt intends to resume the subcontract works. There is a 4pm today deadline for Hewatt's response. To date
neither FH orus have had any formal notification from Hewatt about their position.on the subcontract works.

If Hewatt does not- respond by 4pm'FH have stated that they will assume that Hewatt will have no further
involvement in the subcontract works. FH have not stated that they W|II terminate the subcontract and are
reserving their rlghts : ‘

Under the subco’nt'ract the party that either abandons or terminates the contractual relationship is in the weakest
legal position and bears the greatest ﬂnanual risk. In this case both parties are trymg to manoeuvre the other lnto
this posmon '

Andrew Parkinson | -A/g Director.- Civil Infrastructure Procurement

* Phone @aEtSssssassE| Fax 02 6207 5468 | Mobile
Shared Services | Commerce and Works | ACT Government ‘
Level 3 Annex Macarthur House, 12 Wattle Street Lyneham ACT 2602 | PO Box 818 Dickson ACT 2602 | www.act.gov.au
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